
Legal Department

March 20, 2019

Barcy F. McNeal
Docketing Division Chief
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus Ohio  43215-3793

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power 
Company to Update Its Basic Transmission Cost Rider, 
Case No. 19-133-EL-RDR

Dear Ms. McNeal:

On January 14, 2019, Ohio Power Company (AEP Ohio) filed an application to 
update its Basic Transmission Cost Rider (BTCR).  On March 15, 2019, the Staff 
filed its review and recommendation regarding the BTCR application.  Among other 
things, the Staff observed that PJM has provided AEP Ohio clarification on 
allocation of costs related to GreenHat Energy’s default and the Staff recommended 
that the Company be directed to amend its filing to include those charges in current 
rates.  The Company is supplementing its Application to include the GreenHat 
default costs, in response to Staff’s recommendation.  Accordingly, the modified 
tariffs and schedules that are affected by adding the GreenHat default costs are 
enclosed.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Steven T. Nourse

cc: parties of record

Steven T. Nourse
Vice President–
Legal
614) 716-1608 (P)
(614) 716-2014 (F)
stnourse@aep.com



OHIO POWER COMPANY 7th Revised Sheet No. 474-1
Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 474-1 

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

BASIC TRANSMISSION COST RIDER

Filed pursuant to Order dated XXXXX XX, XXXX in Case No. XX-XXXX-EL-RDR.

Issued: XXXXX XX, XXXX Effective:  Cycle 1 April 2019
Issued by

Raja Sundararajan, President
AEP Ohio

Effective Cycle 1 April 2019, all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any bills 
rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the Basic Transmission Cost charge per kW and/or kWh as 
follows:

Schedule ¢/kWh $/kW
Residential
RS, RR, RR-1, RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP, 
and RDMS

1.66323

Non Demand Metered
GS-1, GS-1 TOD
GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD, GS-2-TOD, and GS-2-ES
GS-3-ES
EHS
SS

1.23725

Demand Metered Secondary
GS-2 
GS-3

0.03914 3.85 

Demand Metered Primary
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4

0.03778 4.51 

Demand Metered Subtransmission/Transmission
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4

0.03703 4.10

Lighting
AL 
SL

0.71480

County Fair Transmission Supplement Secondary 1.23725
County Fair Transmission Supplement Primary 0.00055
Interim Pilot 1CP Secondary 0.03914 6.32
Interim Pilot 1CP Primary 0.03778 6.10
Interim Pilot 1CP Subtransmission/Transmission 0.03703 5.98

The Interim Pilot 1CP Demand rates for the Basic Transmission Cost Rider are limited to availability as 
established in Case No. 16-1852-EL-SSO. The monthly $/kW for the Interim Pilot 1CP Basic Transmission rate 
will be based on the participating customer’s demand during the single zonal transmission peak.  The 1CP will be 
changed each January based on the customer’s contribution to the single zonal transmission peak during the 
previous year.   

This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including, but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the flow 
through impact to this Rider of changes to the Open Access Transmission Tariff approved by the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (including changes related to the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017) or based upon the 

Schedule A-1 
Page 1 of 4



OHIO POWER COMPANY 7th Revised Sheet No. 474-2
Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 474-2 

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

BASIC TRANSMISSION COST RIDER

Filed pursuant to Order dated XXXXX XX, XXXX in Case No. XX-XXXX-EL-RDR.

Issued: XXXXX XX, XXXX Effective:  Cycle 1 April 2019
Issued by

Raja Sundararajan, President
AEP Ohio

results of audits ordered by the Commission in accordance with the April 25, 2018 Opinion and Order in Case No. 
16-1852-EL-SSO.
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OHIO POWER COMPANY 7th Revised Sheet No. 474-1D
Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 474-1D 

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

OAD - BASIC TRANSMISSION COST RIDER
(Open Access Distribution – Basic Transmission Cost Rider)

Filed pursuant to Order dated XXXXX XX, XXXX in Case No. XX-XXXX-EL-RDR.

Issued: XXXXX XX, XXXX Effective:  Cycle 1 April 2019
Issued by

Raja Sundararajan, President
AEP Ohio

Effective Cycle 1 April 2019, all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any bills 
rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the Basic Transmission Cost charge per kW and/or kWh as 
follows:

Schedule ¢/kWh $/kW
Residential
RS, RR, RR-1, RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP, 
and RDMS

1.66323

Non Demand Metered
GS-1, GS-1 TOD
GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD, GS-2-TOD, and GS-2-ES
GS-3-ES
EHS
SS

1.23725

Demand Metered Secondary
GS-2 
GS-3

0.03914 3.85 

Demand Metered Primary
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4

0.03778 4.51 

Demand Metered Subtransmission/Transmission
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4

0.03703 4.10

Lighting
AL 
SL

0.71480

County Fair Transmission Supplement Secondary 1.23725
County Fair Transmission Supplement Primary 0.00055
Interim Pilot 1CP Secondary 0.03914 6.32
Interim Pilot 1CP Primary 0.03778 6.10
Interim Pilot 1CP Subtransmission/Transmission 0.03703 5.98

The Interim Pilot 1CP Demand rates for the Basic Transmission Cost Rider are limited to availability as 
established in Case No. 16-1852-EL-SSO. The monthly $/kW for the Interim Pilot 1CP Basic Transmission rate 
will be based on the participating customer’s demand during the single zonal transmission peak.  The 1CP will be 
changed each January based on the customer’s contribution to the single zonal transmission peak during the 
previous year.   

This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including, but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the flow 
through impact to this Rider of changes to the Open Access Transmission Tariff approved by the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (including changes related to the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017) or based upon the 

Schedule A-1 
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OHIO POWER COMPANY 7th Revised Sheet No. 474-2D
Cancels 6th Revised Sheet No. 474-2D 

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

OAD - BASIC TRANSMISSION COST RIDER
(Open Access Distribution – Basic Transmission Cost Rider)

Filed pursuant to Order dated XXXXX XX, XXXX in Case No. XX-XXXX-EL-RDR.

Issued: XXXXX XX, XXXX Effective:  Cycle 1 April 2019
Issued by

Raja Sundararajan, President
AEP Ohio

results of audits ordered by the Commission in accordance with the April 25, 2018 Opinion and Order in Case No. 
16-1852-EL-SSO.
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OHIO POWER COMPANY 67th Revised Sheet No. 474-1
Cancels 56th Revised Sheet No. 474-1 

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

BASIC TRANSMISSION COST RIDER

Filed pursuant to Order dated MayXXXXX 23XX, 2018XXXX in Case No. 18XX-0096XXXX-EL-RDR.

Issued: MayXXXXX 29XX, 2018XXXX Effective:  Cycle 1 JuneApril 20182019
Issued by

Julia SloatRaja Sundararajan, President
AEP Ohio

Effective Cycle 1 JuneApril 20182019, all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including 
any bills rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the Basic Transmission Cost charge per kW and/or 
kWh as follows:

Schedule ¢/kWh $/kW
Residential
RS, RR, RR-1, RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP, 
and RDMS

2.004511.66323

Non Demand Metered
GS-1, GS-1 TOD
GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD, GS-2-TOD, and GS-2-ES
GS-3-ES
EHS
SS

1.479761.23725

Demand Metered Secondary
GS-2 
GS-3

0.049030.03914 5.013.85

Demand Metered Primary
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4

0.047320.03778 5.324.51

Demand Metered Subtransmission/Transmission
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4

0.046380.03703 5.034.10

Lighting
AL 
SL

0.049030.71480

County Fair Transmission Supplement Secondary 1.479761.23725
County Fair Transmission Supplement Primary 1.353770.00055
Interim Pilot 1CP Secondary 0.049030.03914 6.896.32
Interim Pilot 1CP Primary 0.047320.03778 6.656.10
Interim Pilot 1CP Subtransmission/Transmission 0.046380.03703 6.525.98

The Interim Pilot 1CP Demand rates for the Basic Transmission Cost Rider are limited to availability as 
established in Case No. 16-1852-EL-SSO. The monthly $/kW for the Interim Pilot 1CP Basic Transmission rate 
will be based on the participating customer’s demand during the single zonal transmission peak.  The 1CP will be 
changed each January based on the customer’s contribution to the single zonal transmission peak during the 
previous year.   

This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including, but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the flow 
through impact to this Rider of changes to the Open Access Transmission Tariff approved by the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (including changes related to the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017) or based upon the 

Schedule A-2 
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OHIO POWER COMPANY 67th Revised Sheet No. 474-2
Cancels 56th Revised Sheet No. 474-2 

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

BASIC TRANSMISSION COST RIDER

Filed pursuant to Order dated MayXXXXX 23XX, 2018XXXX in Case No. 18XX-0096XXXX-EL-RDR.

Issued: MayXXXXX 29XX, 2018XXXX Effective:  Cycle 1 JuneApril 20182019
Issued by

Julia SloatRaja Sundararajan, President
AEP Ohio

results of audits ordered by the Commission in accordance with the April 25, 2018 Opinion and Order in Case No. 
16-1852-EL-SSO.
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OHIO POWER COMPANY 67th Revised Sheet No. 474-1D
Cancels 56th Revised Sheet No. 474-1D 

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

OAD - BASIC TRANSMISSION COST RIDER
(Open Access Distribution – Basic Transmission Cost Rider)

Filed pursuant to Order dated MayXXXXX 23XX, 2018XXXX in Case No. 18XX-0096XXXX-EL-RDR.

Issued: MayXXXXX 29XX, 2018XXXX Effective:  Cycle 1 JuneApril 20182019
Issued by

Julia SloatRaja Sundararajan, President
AEP Ohio

Effective Cycle 1 JuneApril 20182019, all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including 
any bills rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the Basic Transmission Cost charge per kW and/or 
kWh as follows:

Schedule ¢/kWh $/kW
Residential
RS, RR, RR-1, RS-ES, RS-TOD, RLM, RS-TOD2, CPP, RTP, 
and RDMS

2.004511.66323

Non Demand Metered
GS-1, GS-1 TOD
GS-2 Recreational Lighting, GS-TOD, GS-2-TOD, and GS-2-ES
GS-3-ES
EHS
SS

1.479761.23725

Demand Metered Secondary
GS-2 
GS-3

0.049030.03914 5.013.85

Demand Metered Primary
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4

0.047320.03778 5.324.51

Demand Metered Subtransmission/Transmission
GS-2 
GS-3 
GS-4

0.046380.03703 5.034.10

Lighting
AL 
SL

0.049030.71480

County Fair Transmission Supplement Secondary 1.479761.23725
County Fair Transmission Supplement Primary 1.353770.00055
Interim Pilot 1CP Secondary 0.049030.03914 6.896.32
Interim Pilot 1CP Primary 0.047320.03778 6.656.10
Interim Pilot 1CP Subtransmission/Transmission 0.046380.03703 6.525.98

The Interim Pilot 1CP Demand rates for the Basic Transmission Cost Rider are limited to availability as 
established in Case No. 16-1852-EL-SSO. The monthly $/kW for the Interim Pilot 1CP Basic Transmission rate 
will be based on the participating customer’s demand during the single zonal transmission peak.  The 1CP will be 
changed each January based on the customer’s contribution to the single zonal transmission peak during the 
previous year.   

This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including, but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the flow 
through impact to this Rider of changes to the Open Access Transmission Tariff approved by the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (including changes related to the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017) or based upon the 

Schedule A-2 
Page 3 of 4



OHIO POWER COMPANY 67th Revised Sheet No. 474-2D
Cancels 56th Revised Sheet No. 474-2D 

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

OAD - BASIC TRANSMISSION COST RIDER
(Open Access Distribution – Basic Transmission Cost Rider)

Filed pursuant to Order dated MayXXXXX 23XX, 2018XXXX in Case No. 18XX-0096XXXX-EL-RDR.

Issued: MayXXXXX 29XX, 2018XXXX Effective:  Cycle 1 JuneApril 20182019
Issued by

Julia SloatRaja Sundararajan, President
AEP Ohio

results of audits ordered by the Commission in accordance with the April 25, 2018 Opinion and Order in Case No. 
16-1852-EL-SSO.
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Schedule B-1

($)

NITS 559,487,771$     D

Transmission Enhancement Charges 43,682,967$       D

Scheduling 2,855,021$         E

Point to Point Revenues (2,945,770)$        D

Reactive Supply Charges 17,025,399$       E

Generation Deactivation Charges 258,965$            E

PJM Customer Default Costs 735,110$            D/E

Total Transmission Costs 621,099,464$     

(Over)/Under Collection (97,849,674)$      O
Forecast Carrying Costs (3,268,220)$        O

Rider Revenue Requirement 519,981,570$     

D = Demand, E = Energy, O = Other 519,981,570$     

Ohio Power Company

Summary of Total Projected Transmission Costs / Revenues
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$
Tariff kWh KW Current Proposed Difference Difference

Residential
RR1 Annual 100 $23.39 $23.05 -$0.34 -1.5%

250 $39.91 $39.06 -$0.85 -2.1%
500 $67.48 $65.78 -$1.70 -2.5%

RR Annual 750 $95.02 $92.46 -$2.56 -2.7%
1,000 $122.56 $119.14 -$3.42 -2.8%
1,500 $177.67 $172.55 -$5.12 -2.9%
2,000 $232.75 $225.92 -$6.83 -2.9%

GS-1
375 3 52.61 51.70 -$0.91 -1.7%

1,000 3 111.17 108.74 -$2.43 -2.2%
750 6 87.75 85.93 -$1.82 -2.1%

2,000 6 204.87 200.02 -$4.85 -2.4%

GS-2
Secondary

1,500 12 $255.37 $241.30 -$14.07 -5.5%
4,000 12 $416.54 $402.23 -$14.31 -3.4%
6,000 30 $756.84 $721.45 -$35.39 -4.7%

10,000 30 $1,014.37 $978.58 -$35.79 -3.5%
10,000 40 $1,131.87 $1,084.48 -$47.39 -4.2%
14,000 40 $1,389.43 $1,341.65 -$47.78 -3.4%
12,500 50 $1,410.36 $1,351.12 -$59.24 -4.2%
18,000 50 $1,762.81 $1,703.03 -$59.78 -3.4%
15,000 75 $1,865.12 $1,776.64 -$88.48 -4.7%
30,000 150 $3,703.82 $3,526.85 -$176.97 -4.8%
60,000 300 $7,381.27 $7,027.33 -$353.94 -4.8%

100,000 500 $12,284.55 $11,694.66 -$589.89 -4.8%

GS-2
Primary

100,000 1,000 $17,136.88 $16,317.34 -$819.54 -4.8%

GS-3
Secondary

30,000 75 $2,822.48 $2,732.51 -$89.97 -3.2%
50,000 75 $4,098.99 $4,007.04 -$91.95 -2.2%
30,000 100 $3,116.26 $2,997.29 -$118.97 -3.8%
36,000 100 $3,499.21 $3,379.65 -$119.56 -3.4%

Ohio Power Company

Columbus Southern Power Rate Zone
Typical Bill Comparison

Schedule B-4 
Page 1 of 4



$
Tariff kWh KW Current Proposed Difference Difference

Ohio Power Company

Columbus Southern Power Rate Zone
Typical Bill Comparison

60,000 150 $5,618.57 $5,438.63 -$179.94 -3.2%
100,000 150 $8,171.57 $7,987.68 -$183.89 -2.3%

90,000 300 $9,296.03 $8,939.13 -$356.90 -3.8%
120,000 300 $11,210.77 $10,850.90 -$359.87 -3.2%
150,000 300 $13,125.53 $12,762.69 -$362.84 -2.8%
200,000 300 $16,316.76 $15,948.98 -$367.78 -2.3%
150,000 500 $15,475.80 $14,880.96 -$594.84 -3.8%
180,000 500 $17,390.54 $16,792.74 -$597.80 -3.4%
200,000 500 $18,667.04 $18,067.26 -$599.78 -3.2%
325,000 500 $26,645.16 $26,033.02 -$612.14 -2.3%

GS-3
Primary

300,000 1,000 $29,393.34 $28,554.72 -$838.62 -2.9%
360,000 1,000 $33,070.26 $32,225.92 -$844.34 -2.6%
400,000 1,000 $35,521.57 $34,673.41 -$848.16 -2.4%
650,000 1,000 $50,842.15 $49,970.14 -$872.01 -1.7%

GS-4 
1,500,000 5,000 $123,192.27 $118,402.02 -$4,790.25 -3.9%
2,500,000 5,000 $179,681.27 $174,797.52 -$4,883.75 -2.7%
3,250,000 5,000 $222,048.02 $217,094.15 -$4,953.87 -2.2%
3,000,000 10,000 $237,525.77 $227,945.27 -$9,580.50 -4.0%
5,000,000 10,000 $350,503.77 $340,736.27 -$9,767.50 -2.8%
6,500,000 10,000 $435,237.27 $425,329.52 -$9,907.75 -2.3%
6,000,000 20,000 $466,188.82 $447,027.82 -$19,161.00 -4.1%

10,000,000 20,000 $692,144.82 $672,609.82 -$19,535.00 -2.8%
13,000,000 20,000 $861,615.77 $841,800.27 -$19,815.50 -2.3%
15,000,000 50,000 $1,152,193.77 $1,104,291.27 -$47,902.50 -4.2%
25,000,000 50,000 $1,717,083.77 $1,668,246.27 -$48,837.50 -2.8%
32,500,000 50,000 $2,140,751.27 $2,091,212.52 -$49,538.75 -2.3%

* Typical bills assume 100% Power Factor

Schedule B-4 
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Tariff kWh KW Current Proposed Difference Difference

Residential 100 $23.95 $23.61 -$0.34 -1.4%
250 $41.30 $40.45 -$0.85 -2.1%
500 $70.25 $68.55 -$1.70 -2.4%
750 $99.18 $96.62 -$2.56 -2.6%

1,000 $128.11 $124.69 -$3.42 -2.7%
1,500 $186.00 $180.88 -$5.12 -2.8%
2,000 $243.84 $237.01 -$6.83 -2.8%

GS-1 375 3 $56.79 $55.88 -$0.91 -1.6%
Secondary 1,000 3 $107.37 $104.94 -$2.43 -2.3%

750 6 $87.13 $85.31 -$1.82 -2.1%
2,000 6 $188.26 $183.41 -$4.85 -2.6%

GS-2 1,500 12 $285.86 $271.79 -$14.07 -4.9%
4,000 12 $460.90 $446.59 -$14.31 -3.1%
6,000 30 $815.62 $780.23 -$35.39 -4.3%

10,000 30 $1,095.35 $1,059.56 -$35.79 -3.3%
10,000 40 $1,214.71 $1,167.32 -$47.39 -3.9%
14,000 40 $1,494.47 $1,446.69 -$47.78 -3.2%
12,500 50 $1,508.91 $1,449.67 -$59.24 -3.9%
18,000 50 $1,891.89 $1,832.11 -$59.78 -3.2%
15,000 75 $1,982.16 $1,893.68 -$88.48 -4.5%
30,000 100 $3,321.16 $3,202.19 -$118.97 -3.6%
36,000 100 $3,737.42 $3,617.86 -$119.56 -3.2%
30,000 150 $3,917.95 $3,740.98 -$176.97 -4.5%
60,000 300 $7,789.57 $7,435.63 -$353.94 -4.5%
90,000 300 $9,870.86 $9,513.96 -$356.90 -3.6%

100,000 500 $12,951.73 $12,361.84 -$589.89 -4.6%
150,000 500 $16,420.53 $15,825.69 -$594.84 -3.6%
180,000 500 $18,501.79 $17,903.99 -$597.80 -3.2%

Ohio Power Company

Ohio Power Rate Zone
Typical Bill Comparison

Schedule B-4 
Page 3 of 4



Tariff kWh KW Current Proposed Difference Difference

Ohio Power Company

Ohio Power Rate Zone
Typical Bill Comparison

GS-3 18,000 50 $1,891.89 $1,832.11 -$59.78 -3.2%
Secondary 30,000 75 $3,022.78 $2,932.81 -$89.97 -3.0%

50,000 75 $4,410.31 $4,318.36 -$91.95 -2.1%
36,000 100 $3,737.42 $3,617.86 -$119.56 -3.2%
30,000 150 $3,917.95 $3,740.98 -$176.97 -4.5%
60,000 150 $5,999.23 $5,819.29 -$179.94 -3.0%

100,000 150 $8,774.27 $8,590.38 -$183.89 -2.1%
120,000 300 $11,952.13 $11,592.26 -$359.87 -3.0%
150,000 300 $14,033.41 $13,670.57 -$362.84 -2.6%
200,000 300 $17,502.20 $17,134.42 -$367.78 -2.1%
180,000 500 $18,501.79 $17,903.99 -$597.80 -3.2%
200,000 500 $19,889.32 $19,289.54 -$599.78 -3.0%
325,000 500 $28,561.32 $27,949.18 -$612.14 -2.1%

GS-2 200,000 1,000 $25,131.30 $24,302.22 -$829.08 -3.3%
Primary 300,000 1,000 $31,788.43 $30,949.81 -$838.62 -2.6%

GS-3 360,000 1,000 $35,782.70 $34,938.36 -$844.34 -2.4%
Primary 400,000 1,000 $38,445.56 $37,597.40 -$848.16 -2.2%

650,000 1,000 $55,088.39 $54,216.38 -$872.01 -1.6%

GS-2
Subtransmission 1,500,000 5,000 $130,113.18 $125,322.93 -$4,790.25 -3.7%

GS-3 2,500,000 5,000 $191,746.18 $186,862.43 -$4,883.75 -2.6%
Subtransmission 3,250,000 5,000 $237,970.93 $233,017.06 -$4,953.87 -2.1%

GS-4 3,000,000 10,000 $252,162.68 $242,582.18 -$9,580.50 -3.8%
Subtransmission 5,000,000 10,000 $375,428.68 $365,661.18 -$9,767.50 -2.6%

6,500,000 10,000 $467,878.18 $457,970.43 -$9,907.75 -2.1%
10,000,000  20,000 $742,793.68 $723,258.68 -$19,535.00 -2.6%
13,000,000  20,000 $927,692.68 $907,877.18 -$19,815.50 -2.1%

GS-4 25,000,000  50,000 $1,844,888.68 $1,796,051.18 -$48,837.50 -2.7%
Transmission 32,500,000  50,000 $2,307,136.18 $2,257,597.43 -$49,538.75 -2.2%

* Typical bills assume 100% Power Factor

Schedule B-4 
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